accordance with this Law or any other Law, or by any other 
competent authority under any other Law or Regulations. 

(2) (a} Any person violating the provisions of sub-section ( l) of this Article. 
commits an offence and, in case of conviction, he is subject to 
pecuniary penalty not exceeding two hundred fifty thousand Cyprus 
Pounds (£Cyp.250.000) or imprisonment for a period not exceeding 
five years or to both of these penalties. In case of a second or 
subsequent conviction, this person is subject to pecuniary penalty not 
exceeding five hundred thousand Cyprus Pounds (£Cyp.500.00) or 
imprisonment for a period not exceeding ten years or to both of